Flower-and-Bird

~ .
C;) CHINA INTERCONTINENTAL PRESS




BEEEREB ( CIP) ¥iE

HIE B RIE S E:FE S/ FERF B BNE R —ILAC AMEE LR,

ISBN 978~7-5085-1128-3

I D.OZFE.. ORB.. I HFoE-{EHE-hE  1v.J222
AR A 51 CIP B+ (2007) &5 092266 5

Flower-and-Bird Painting in Ancient China

Editor in chief: Li Xiangping
Translator: Shao Da

Published and distributed by China Intercontinental Press in August 2007
ISBN 978-7-5085-1128-3

(e AR & Y

¥ & FEAE

Bl 4a AR

FERN: W2

# R X#EX

B gwis: 5 R

wyngi: 1R

# [/

FLGAR: Ml EH

B &R ALRCEM XL ZER TR 2 =]
EN Fill: BN E R EN A BR 2 5]
Flower-and-Bird Painting in Ancient China
Editor in chief: Li Xiangping

Associate editor in chief: Lin Wuhan

Overall planner: Jing Xiaomin

2007.8



Writer: Liu Fengwen

Picture editor: Cai Cheng

Page layout design: Ren Quan

Translator: Shao Da

Executive editors: Jing Xiaomin, Wang Li

Binding and layout undertaken by Beijing Zihang Culture & Art Co., Ltd.
Printed by Shenzhen International Color Printing Co.,Ltd

Wk AT HNfeAR ARt

Mokl St EBEK AL DY) 6 5 dilg: 100038
KAriLi%: 010-58891281 Wl www.cicc.org.cn
Published and distributed by China Intercontinental Press
No.6 Beixiaomachang, Haidian District, Beijing, China

Post code: 100038

Telephone: 010-58891281

Website: www.cicc.org.cn

H-A: 210 x 210 1720 Efgk: 10

2007 1 8 FIH 1R 2007 48 Ay 1 vk ikl TI1%% 1-3000
ISBN 978-7-5085-1128~3

v 146.00 T

Format: 210 x 210 1/20

Printed sheets: 10

First edition of 3,000 copies in August 2007

ISBN 978-7-5085-1128-3

Price: ¥146.00



TR LSRR




b







Preface

The Chinese ancestors who invented the
original pictographic Chinese characters
also developed, with the passage of time,
the unique traditional Chinese painting,
which falls into three genres: flower-and-
bird, landscape and figure drawing.

The flower-and-bird painting traces its
history back to ancient times. It embraced
many different schools and a large number
of accomplished painters came to the fore.
Archaeological data show that in the
Neolithic Age, people already used
“brushes” and natural pigments to draw
flowers, birds and fish on pottery, which
can be regarded as the embryo of China’s
flower-and-bird painting. Abstract birds
and animals were engraved on bronze
ware of the Shang (1600—1046 BC) and
Zhou (1046—256 BC) dynasties.

Archaeologists also found phoenixes
drawn on silk belonging to the Warring
States Period (475—221 BC) and zAuque
(similar to phoenix, referring to the seven
southern mansions of the 28 lunar
mansions in ancient astronomy) on silk
and lacquer ware of the Western Han
Dynasty (206 BC—AD 25). As late as the
Eastern Han Dynasty (25—220) appeared
relatively mature flower-and-bird
paintings.

According to historical materials, during
the Wei Kingdom (220—265), Jin Dynasty
(265—420), Northern and Southern
Dynasties (386—589) some painters began
to specialize in flower-and-bird painting,
marking that divorced from figure and
landscape drawing, it entered Chinese art

as an independent genre. The Tang



Dynasty (618—907) was a period in which
the new genre reached maturity. With their
technique being perfected day by day,
more professional painters were expert at
drawing flowers and birds. Both the Five
Dynasties (907—960) and the Yuan
Dynasty (1206—1368) saw further
improvement of flower-and-bird painting,
which entered its heyday actually in the
sandwiched Song Dynasty (960—1279).
The two dynasties of Ming (1368—1644)
and Qing (1616—1911) produced
numerous flower-and-bird masters,
making the genre known to the Western
world.

Those painters depicted a great variety
of subjects, including flowers, plants,
birds, beasts, vegetables, fruits, mountain

rocks, and fish, to express their feelings

and understanding of nature. In this way,
flower-and-bird painting can be rated as a
perfect combination of traditional Chinese
culture and art.

Many subjects, known very well by the
public, have commonly accepted
implications. For instance, the peony
stands for wealth and rank, orchid for
elegance, lotus for self-preservation and
moral integrity, chrysanthemum for honor
in one’s later years, plum for innate pride
and iron determination, bamboo for
tenacity and indomitableness, pomegranate
for fertility, pine and crane for longevity,
mandarin ducks for love, fish for
abundance, and so on.

These exquisite paintings are highly
aesthetic, with many being kept by private

collectors and museums at home and



abroad. Some have become China’s
national treasures.

The technique of drawing ranges from
gong-bi (fine, delicate brushwork), xie-yi
(freehand brushwork) to the combination
of the two. The paintings are mainly drawn
on silk or paper in the form of horizontal
scroll, vertically-hung scroll, album and
fan. In terms of the use of color, there are
five methods: colored painting, line-
drawing, shui-mo painting (ink and wash),
po-mo painting (splash-ink), and mo-gu or
“boneless” painting (drawing without
outline but with forms achieved by washes
of ink and color). Many drawing skills like
shui-mo, po-mo and mo-gu were created
distinctively by Chinese painters, making
flower-and-bird painting a unique art-form
in the world.

China’s traditional flower-and-bird




painting and Western painting have both
similarities and differences.

Classical Western still-life painting gives
priority to accurately reproducing an
object’s original shape. In other words, a
sense of visual accuracy is prerequisite to
judging a painter’s skill and understanding
his or her aesthetic conception.

The works of Chinese painters cover a
relatively wider range of subjects. They
paid more attention to the creation of yi-
Jjing (artistic mood). Therefore, they sought
after similarity in spirit rather than formal
resemblance, and underscored the integrity
and harmony of a tableau. As a result, the
viewers can often feel a particular charm

and appeal from these paintings.



Table of Contents

Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Five Dynasties and the Two Song Dynasties

20 Dan Feng You Lu Tu (Red Maples and Crying Deer) Painter unknown
21 Sui Zhao Tu (New Year's First Day) Zhao Chang

22  Shan Zhe Ji Que Tu (Partridges, Brambles and Sparrows) Huang Jucai

24  Jia He Cao Chong Tu (Good Paddy Crops, Weeds and Insects) Wu Bing

25 Mu Xue Han Qin Tu (Evening Snow and Winter Bird) Ma Lin

26 Mo Zhu Tu (Inked Bamboo) Wen Tong

27  Zi Mu Ji Tu (Mother Hen and Her Chicks) Painter unknown
28 Wu Se Ying Wu Tu (Colorful Parrot) Zhao Ji

29 La Mei Shan Qin Tu (Wintersweet and Tits) Zhao Ji

30 Liu Ya Lu Yan Tu (Crows on a Willow Tree and Wild Geese in Reed Marshes) Zhao Ji

32 Zhu Que Tu (Sparrows in a Bamboo Grove) Zhu Rui

34  Pi Pa Kong Que (Loquat and Peacocks) Cui Bai



36

38

40

41

42

44

45

46

47

48

49

Han Que Tu (Winter Sparrows)

Fu Gui Hua Li Tu (Peonies and a Cat)

Cui Zhu Ling Mao Tu (Green Bamboos and Birds)

Xue Lu Shuang Yan (Two Wild Geese in the Snow-clad Reeds)
Xue Shu Han Qin Tu (Winter Bird Perching on a Snow-clad Tree)
Yang Liu Ru Que Tu (Young Sparrows on a Willow Branch)

Ping Po Shan Niao Tu (Titmouse on an Apple Branch)

Li Zhi Bo Zhao Tu (Shrikes)

Ji Xiang Duo Zi Tu (Auspiciousness and Fertility)

Yu Lan Lou Qin Tu Tuan Shan (Fan Painting of Magnolia and Bird)

Hai Tang Tu (Flowering Crab-apple)

Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Yuan Dynasty

52

Hua Niao (Flowers and Birds)

Cui Bai

Painter unknown
Painter unknown
Painter unknown
Li Di

Painter unknown
Painter unknown
Painter unknown
Lu Zonggui
Painter unknown

Lin Chun

Bian Lusheng



10

54

56

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

66

68

Lu Yan (Wild Geese in Reeds)

Ku He Xi Chi (Withered Lotus and Water Birds)

Qiu Ye Shuang Qin Tu (Autumn Leaves and Two Birds)

Jiu Que Xian Chun Tu (A Turtledove Heralding the Advent of Spring)
Jia Shang Ying Tu (A Hawk on a Stand)

Yu Zao Tu (Fish and Algae)

Ku Mu Zhu Shi Tu (Withered Trees, Bamboos and Rocks)

Mo Mei Tu (Inked Plum Flowers)

Zhu Shi Ji Qin Tu (Bamboos, Rocks and Gathering Birds)

Zhu Shi Tu (Bamboos and Rocks)

Tao Zhu Yuan Yang Tu (Peach Trees, Bamboos and Mandarin Ducks)

Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Ming Dynasty

72

74

San You Bai Qin Tu (‘Three Friends’ and 100 Birds)

Chun Hua San Xi (Spring Blossom and Three Magpies)

Lin Liang

Zhang Zhong
Painter unknown
Painter unknown
Allegedly by Xu Ze
Painter unknown
Zhao Mengfu
Wang Mian

Wang Yuan
Painter unknown

Painter unknown

Bian Wenjin

Bian Wenjin



76

78

79

80

81

82

84

86

88

90

92

94

Hua Niao (Flowers and Birds)

Li Shi Cong Hui Tu (Upright Rocks and Flowers in Clusters)
Shu Cai (Vegetable)

Jiu Sheng Huan Yu (Turtledove Calling for Rain)
Shui Xian La Mei (Narcissuses and Wintersweet)
Lan Zhu Tu (Orchid and Bamboo)

Hua Hui Cao Chong Tu (Flowers, Plants and Insects)
She Se Hua Hui (Colored Flowers)

Qiu Lu Fu Rong (Autumn Egrets and Hibiscus)

Song Niao Tu (Pine and Birds)

Xian He (Crane)

Hua Niao Tu (A Flower-and-bird Painting)

Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Qing Dynasty

100

Hua Hui (Flowers)

Zhou Zhimian
Tang Yin

Shen Zhou
Shen Zhou

Qiu Ying

Wen Zhengming
Chen Hongshou
Chen Chun

Ld Ji

Wang Zhong
Zhang Pingshan

Zhang Chong

Yun Shouping

11



12

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

112

114

116

17

118

Mo Gu Hua Hui Tu Ce (An Imitation of An Ancient Flower Album-)
Mo Gu Hua Hui Tu Ce (An Imitation of An Ancient Flower Album-|)
Mo Gu Hua Hui Tu Ce (An Imitation of An Ancient Flower Album-H1)
Ying Su Tu (Poppy Flowers)

Ju Hua Tu (Chrysanthemums)

Shao Yao Tu (Herbaceous Peony Flowers)

Yu Mei Ren Hu Die Hua Tu (Corn Poppy and Fringed Iris)

Gu Hua Ji Sui Tu (Millet Flowers and Spikes)

Jin Chun Tu (Spring Pheasants)

Wu Tong Shuang Tu (Phoenix Tree and a Pair of Rabbits)

Mu Dan Shuang Shou Tu (Peony Flowers and a Pair of Paradise Flycatchers)
Fu Rong Xi Shui Tu (Waterside Hibiscus Flowers)

He Hua Tu (Lotus Flowers)

Xie Sheng Shu Guo Tu (A Sketch of Vegetables)

Yun Shouping
Yun Shouping
Yun Shouping
Liu Yu

Lang Shih-ning
Lang Shih-ning
Lang Shih-ning
Lang Shih-ning
Lang Shih-ning
Leng Mei

Yu Xing

Li Bingde

Li Bingde

Yuan Jiang



119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

130

131

132

133

Xue Jiao Shuang He Tu (Snow-clad Banana Tree and a Pair of Cranes)
He Hua Tu (Lotus Flowers)

Yu Tang Fu Gui Tu (Wealth and Honor)

San Ba Tu (Offering Birthday Felicitations)

Song He Yan Nian (Pine Tree and Cranes for Longevity)
Hua Hui Tu Ce (Album of Flowers-1)

Hua Hui Tu Ce (Album of Flowers-I1)

Hua Hui Tu (Flowers-I)

Hua Hui Tu (Flowers-II)

Gui Hua (Sweet-scented Osmanthus)

Hua Guo Tu (Flowers and Fruits-I)

Hua Guo Tu (Flowers and Fruits-11)

Hua Hui (Flowers)

Hua Niao (Flowers and Birds)

Yuan Yao

Liu Shu

Yu Yuan

Zhao Zhigian

Li Shan

Xiang Shengmo
Xiang Shengmo
Zhao Zhigian
Zhao Zhigian
Jiang Tingxi
Zhou Xian
Zhou Xian
Wang Wu

Wang Wu

13



14

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

144

145

Ju (Chrysanthemums)

Hua Hui (Flowers)

Shu Guo (Vegetables and Fruits)

Qiu Hua Qi Shi Tu (Autumn Flowers and Rock)

Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-I)

Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-II)

Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-|)

Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-ll)

Hua Hui (Flowers)

Shu Hua He Bi Tu (A Combination of Calligraphy and Painting-1)

Shu Hua He Bi Tu (A Combination of Calligraphy and Painting-Il)

Yun Bing

Cixi

Lu Hui

Shen Shijie
Ren Xun

Ren Xun

Ren Yi

Ren Yi

Ma Jiatong
Wu Changshuo

Wu Changshuo



