

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

中国历代花鸟画:英文/李向平主编; 邵达译.一北京: 五洲传播出版社, 2007.8

ISBN 978-7-5085-1128-3

I.中... Ⅱ.①李... ②邵... Ⅲ. 花鸟画-作品集-中国 IV.J222

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2007) 第 092266 号

Flower-and-Bird Painting in Ancient China

Editor in chief: Li Xiangping

Translator: Shao Da

Published and distributed by China Intercontinental Press in August 2007

ISBN 978-7-5085-1128-3

#### 《中国历代花鸟画》

编: 李向平

副 主 编: 林武汉

统筹策划: 荆孝敏

稿: 刘奉文

图片编辑: 蔡 程

装祯设计: 仁 泉

译: 邵 达

责任编辑: 荆孝敏 王莉

设计承制: 北京紫航文化艺术有限公司

印 刷: 深圳市国际彩印有限公司

Flower-and-Bird Painting in Ancient China

Associate editor in chief: Lin Wuhan

Overall planner: Jing Xiaomin

Editor in chief: Li Xiangping

Writer: Liu Fengwen

Picture editor: Cai Cheng

Page layout design: Ren Quan

Translator: Shao Da

Executive editors: Jing Xiaomin, Wang Li

Binding and layout undertaken by Beijing Zihang Culture & Art Co., Ltd.

Printed by Shenzhen International Color Printing Co., Ltd

出版发行: 五洲传播出版社

地址:中国北京市海淀区北小马厂6号 邮编: 100038

发行电话: 010-58891281 网址: www.cicc.org.cn

Published and distributed by China Intercontinental Press

No.6 Beixiaomachang, Haidian District, Beijing, China Post code: 100038

Telephone: 010-58891281

Website: www.cicc.org.cn

开本: 210 × 210 1/20 印张: 10

2007年8月第1版 2007年8月第1次印刷 印数1-3000

ISBN 978-7-5085-1128-3

定价: 146.00 元

Format: 210 × 210 1/20

Printed sheets: 10

First edition of 3,000 copies in August 2007

ISBN 978-7-5085-1128-3

Price: ¥146.00

# Flower-and-Bird

江苏工业学院图书馆 藏书章 Flower-and-Bird

# Painting in Ancient China





#### **Preface**

The Chinese ancestors who invented the original pictographic Chinese characters also developed, with the passage of time, the unique traditional Chinese painting, which falls into three genres: flower-and-bird, landscape and figure drawing.

The flower-and-bird painting traces its history back to ancient times. It embraced many different schools and a large number of accomplished painters came to the fore. Archaeological data show that in the Neolithic Age, people already used "brushes" and natural pigments to draw flowers, birds and fish on pottery, which can be regarded as the embryo of China's flower-and-bird painting. Abstract birds and animals were engraved on bronze ware of the Shang (1600–1046 BC) and Zhou (1046–256 BC) dynasties.

Archaeologists also found phoenixes drawn on silk belonging to the Warring States Period (475–221 BC) and *zhuque* (similar to phoenix, referring to the seven southern mansions of the 28 lunar mansions in ancient astronomy) on silk and lacquer ware of the Western Han Dynasty (206 BC–AD 25). As late as the Eastern Han Dynasty (25–220) appeared relatively mature flower-and-bird paintings.

According to historical materials, during the Wei Kingdom (220–265), Jin Dynasty (265–420), Northern and Southern Dynasties (386–589) some painters began to specialize in flower-and-bird painting, marking that divorced from figure and landscape drawing, it entered Chinese art as an independent genre. The Tang

Dynasty (618–907) was a period in which the new genre reached maturity. With their technique being perfected day by day, more professional painters were expert at drawing flowers and birds. Both the Five Dynasties (907–960) and the Yuan Dynasty (1206–1368) saw further improvement of flower-and-bird painting, which entered its heyday actually in the sandwiched Song Dynasty (960–1279). The two dynasties of Ming (1368–1644) and Qing (1616–1911) produced numerous flower-and-bird masters, making the genre known to the Western world.

Those painters depicted a great variety of subjects, including flowers, plants, birds, beasts, vegetables, fruits, mountain rocks, and fish, to express their feelings and understanding of nature. In this way, flower-and-bird painting can be rated as a perfect combination of traditional Chinese culture and art.

Many subjects, known very well by the public, have commonly accepted implications. For instance, the peony stands for wealth and rank, orchid for elegance, lotus for self-preservation and moral integrity, chrysanthemum for honor in one's later years, plum for innate pride and iron determination, bamboo for tenacity and indomitableness, pomegranate for fertility, pine and crane for longevity, mandarin ducks for love, fish for abundance, and so on.

These exquisite paintings are highly aesthetic, with many being kept by private collectors and museums at home and

abroad. Some have become China's national treasures.

The technique of drawing ranges from gong-bi (fine, delicate brushwork), xie-yi (freehand brushwork) to the combination of the two. The paintings are mainly drawn on silk or paper in the form of horizontal scroll, vertically-hung scroll, album and fan. In terms of the use of color, there are five methods: colored painting, linedrawing, shui-mo painting (ink and wash), po-mo painting (splash-ink), and mo-gu or "boneless" painting (drawing without outline but with forms achieved by washes of ink and color). Many drawing skills like shui-mo, po-mo and mo-gu were created distinctively by Chinese painters, making flower-and-bird painting a unique art-form in the world.

China's traditional flower-and-bird





painting and Western painting have both similarities and differences.

Classical Western still-life painting gives priority to accurately reproducing an object's original shape. In other words, a sense of visual accuracy is prerequisite to judging a painter's skill and understanding his or her aesthetic conception.

The works of Chinese painters cover a relatively wider range of subjects. They paid more attention to the creation of *yi-jing* (artistic mood). Therefore, they sought after similarity in spirit rather than formal resemblance, and underscored the integrity and harmony of a tableau. As a result, the viewers can often feel a particular charm and appeal from these paintings.

## Table of Contents

#### Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Five Dynasties and the Two Song Dynasties

20	Dan Feng You Lu Tu (Red Maples and Crying Deer)	Painter unknown
21	Sui Zhao Tu (New Year's First Day)	Zhao Chang
22	Shan Zhe Ji Que Tu (Partridges, Brambles and Sparrows)	Huang Jucai
24	Jia He Cao Chong Tu (Good Paddy Crops, Weeds and Insects)	Wu Bing
25	Mu Xue Han Qin Tu (Evening Snow and Winter Bird)	Ma Lin
26	Mo Zhu Tu (Inked Bamboo)	Wen Tong
27	Zi Mu Ji Tu (Mother Hen and Her Chicks)	Painter unknown
28	Wu Se Ying Wu Tu (Colorful Parrot)	Zhao Ji
29	La Mei Shan Qin Tu (Wintersweet and Tits)	Zhao Ji
30	Liu Ya Lu Yan Tu (Crows on a Willow Tree and Wild Geese in Reed Marshes)	Zhao Ji
32	Zhu Que Tu (Sparrows in a Bamboo Grove)	Zhu Rui
34	Pi Pa Kong Que (Loquat and Peacocks)	Cui Bai

36	Han Que Tu (Winter Sparrows)	Cui Bai
38	Fu Gui Hua Li Tu (Peonies and a Cat)	Painter unknown
40	Cui Zhu Ling Mao Tu (Green Bamboos and Birds)	Painter unknown
41	Xue Lu Shuang Yan (Two Wild Geese in the Snow-clad Reeds)	Painter unknown
42	Xue Shu Han Qin Tu (Winter Bird Perching on a Snow-clad Tree)	Li Di
44	Yang Liu Ru Que Tu (Young Sparrows on a Willow Branch)	Painter unknown
45	Ping Po Shan Niao Tu (Titmouse on an Apple Branch)	Painter unknown
46	Li Zhi Bo Zhao Tu (Shrikes)	Painter unknown
47	Ji Xiang Duo Zi Tu (Auspiciousness and Fertility)	Lu Zonggui
48	Yu Lan Lou Qin Tu Tuan Shan (Fan Painting of Magnolia and Bird)	Painter unknown
49	Hai Tang Tu (Flowering Crab-apple)	Lin Chun

### Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Yuan Dynasty

52 Hua Niao (Flowers and Birds) Bian Lusheng

54	Lu Yan (Wild Geese in Reeds)	Lin Liang
56	Ku He Xi Chi (Withered Lotus and Water Birds)	Zhang Zhong
58	Qiu Ye Shuang Qin Tu (Autumn Leaves and Two Birds)	Painter unknown
59	Jiu Que Xian Chun Tu (A Turtledove Heralding the Advent of Spring)	Painter unknown
60	Jia Shang Ying Tu (A Hawk on a Stand)	Allegedly by Xu Ze
61	Yu Zao Tu (Fish and Algae)	Painter unknown
62	Ku Mu Zhu Shi Tu (Withered Trees, Bamboos and Rocks)	Zhao Mengfu
63	Mo Mei Tu (Inked Plum Flowers)	Wang Mian
64	Zhu Shi Ji Qin Tu (Bamboos, Rocks and Gathering Birds)	Wang Yuan
66	Zhu Shi Tu (Bamboos and Rocks)	Painter unknown
68	Tao Zhu Yuan Yang Tu (Peach Trees, Bamboos and Mandarin Ducks)	Painter unknown

## Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Ming Dynasty

72	San You Bai Qin Tu ('Three Friends' and 100 Birds)	Bian Wenjin
74	Chun Hua San Xi (Spring Blossom and Three Magpies)	Bian Wenjin

76	Hua Niao (Flowers and Birds)	Zhou Zhimian
78	Li Shi Cong Hui Tu (Upright Rocks and Flowers in Clusters)	Tang Yin
79	Shu Cai (Vegetable)	Shen Zhou
80	Jiu Sheng Huan Yu (Turtledove Calling for Rain)	Shen Zhou
81	Shui Xian La Mei (Narcissuses and Wintersweet)	Qiu Ying
82	Lan Zhu Tu (Orchid and Bamboo)	Wen Zhengming
84	Hua Hui Cao Chong Tu (Flowers, Plants and Insects)	Chen Hongshou
86	She Se Hua Hui (Colored Flowers)	Chen Chun
88	Qiu Lu Fu Rong (Autumn Egrets and Hibiscus)	Lü Ji
90	Song Niao Tu (Pine and Birds)	Wang Zhong
92	Xian He (Crane)	Zhang Pingshan
94	Hua Niao Tu (A Flower-and-bird Painting)	Zhang Chong
Flower-and-bird Paintings of the Qing Dynasty		

100 Hua Hui (Flowers)

Yun Shouping

102	Mo Gu Hua Hui Tu Ce (An Imitation of An Ancient Flower Album-I)	Yun Shouping
103	Mo Gu Hua Hui Tu Ce (An Imitation of An Ancient Flower Album-II)	Yun Shouping
104	Mo Gu Hua Hui Tu Ce (An Imitation of An Ancient Flower Album-III)	Yun Shouping
105	Ying Su Tu (Poppy Flowers)	Liu Yu
106	Ju Hua Tu (Chrysanthemums)	Lang Shih-ning
107	Shao Yao Tu (Herbaceous Peony Flowers)	Lang Shih-ning
108	Yu Mei Ren Hu Die Hua Tu (Corn Poppy and Fringed Iris)	Lang Shih-ning
109	Gu Hua Ji Sui Tu (Millet Flowers and Spikes)	Lang Shih-ning
110	Jin Chun Tu (Spring Pheasants)	Lang Shih-ning
112	Wu Tong Shuang Tu (Phoenix Tree and a Pair of Rabbits)	Leng Mei
114	Mu Dan Shuang Shou Tu (Peony Flowers and a Pair of Paradise Flycatchers)	Yu Xing
116	Fu Rong Xi Shui Tu (Waterside Hibiscus Flowers)	Li Bingde
117	He Hua Tu (Lotus Flowers)	Li Bingde
118	Xie Sheng Shu Guo Tu (A Sketch of Vegetables)	Yuan Jiang

119	Xue Jiao Shuang He Tu (Snow-clad Banana Tree and a Pair of Cranes)	Yuan Yao
120	He Hua Tu (Lotus Flowers)	Liu Shu
121	Yu Tang Fu Gui Tu (Wealth and Honor)	Yu Yuan
122	San Ba Tu (Offering Birthday Felicitations)	Zhao Zhiqian
123	Song He Yan Nian (Pine Tree and Cranes for Longevity)	Li Shan
124	Hua Hui Tu Ce (Album of Flowers-I)	Xiang Shengmo
125	Hua Hui Tu Ce (Album of Flowers-II)	Xiang Shengmo
126	Hua Hui Tu (Flowers-I)	Zhao Zhiqian
127	Hua Hui Tu (Flowers-II)	Zhao Zhiqian
128	Gui Hua (Sweet-scented Osmanthus)	Jiang Tingxi
130	Hua Guo Tu (Flowers and Fruits-I)	Zhou Xian
131	Hua Guo Tu (Flowers and Fruits-II)	Zhou Xian
132	Hua Hui (Flowers)	Wang Wu
133	Hua Niao (Flowers and Birds)	Wang Wu

134	Ju (Chrysanthemums)	Yun Bing
135	Hua Hui (Flowers)	Cixi
136	Shu Guo (Vegetables and Fruits)	Lu Hui
137	Qiu Hua Qi Shi Tu (Autumn Flowers and Rock)	Shen Shijie
138	Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-I)	Ren Xun
139	Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-II)	Ren Xun
140	Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-I)	Ren Yi
141	Hua Niao Tu (Flowers and Birds-II)	Ren Yi
142	Hua Hui (Flowers)	Ma Jiatong
144	Shu Hua He Bi Tu (A Combination of Calligraphy and Painting-I)	Wu Changshuo
145	Shu Hua He Bi Tu (A Combination of Calligraphy and Painting-II)	Wu Changshuo